

No. 16-16070

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel. MARY KAYE WELCH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MY LEFT FOOT CHILDREN'S THERAPY, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA
HON. MIRANDA M. DU, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE NO. 2:14-CV-01786-MMD-GWF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jacklyn N. DeMar*
jdemar@taf.org
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4826

Matthew Piers
mpiers@hsplegal.com
Juliet Berger-White*
jberger-white@hsplegal.com
Kate Schwartz
kschwartz@hsplegal.com
HUGHES SOCOL PIERS RESNICK &
DYM, LTD.
70 W. Madison St., Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 580-0100

**Not admitted in this Court*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Taxpayers
Against Fraud Education Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Requiring Employees to Arbitrate Qui Tam Claims Pursuant to Private Employment Agreements Will Undermine the Purpose of the False Claims Act to Enlist Private Individuals in Uncovering and Combating Fraud.....	2
A. Mandatory Arbitration Suppresses Claims Filing Generally.	4
B. Qui Tam Relators in Particular Are Unlikely to Risk Blowing the Whistle if it is Unlikely to be Heard.	6
II. Private Arbitration of Qui Tam Claims Is Directly at Odds With the False Claims Act’s Purpose of Protecting the Public.	8
A. Cases Involving Fraud Against the Taxpayers Should Not be Resolved by Private Arbitrators, Who Are Largely Immune From Review.	9
B. Allegations of Fraud Against the Government Should Not be Adjudicated in Secret.	10
III. Arbitrating Qui Tam Claims Creates Practical and Procedural Hurdles Not Contemplated by Congress and Would Undermine the FCA’s Carefully Calibrated Scheme.	13

CONCLUSION.....19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Sci. Found., 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999) 17

Hay Grp., Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp., 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004) 17

Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC, 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

Life Receivables Trust v. Syndicate 102 at Lloyd’s of London, 549 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 16, 17

United States v. Northrop Corp., 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 9

United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp., 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996) 9

United States v. Texas Instruments Corp., 25 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 14

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 3, 6, 7, 9

Other Authorities

Advocacy: Forced Arbitration, National Employment Lawyers Association, <https://www.nela.org/index.cfm?pg=mandarbitration> (last visited Jan. 19, 2017) 3

Forced Arbitration Undermines Enforcement of Federal Laws by Suppressing Consumers’ and Employees’ Ability to Bring Claims (Dec. 17, 2013) (Cong. testimony to the S. Judiciary Comm. of Jean R. Sternlight) 5

Richard A. Bales, *Normative Consideration of Employment Arbitration at Gilmer’s Quinceañera*, 81 TUL. L. REV. 331 (2006)..... 6

Minna J. Kotkin, *Secrecy in Context: The Shadowy Life of Civil Rights Litigation*, 81 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 571 (2006) 8, 11

Mathew Andrews, *Whistling in Silence: The Implications of Arbitration on Qui Tam Claims Under the False Claims Act*, 15 PEPP. DISP. RESOL. L.J. 203 (2015)..... 8, 15

Christopher R. Drahozal, *Confidentiality in Consumer and Employment Arbitration*, 7 Y.B. ON ARB. & MEDIATION 28 (2015)..... 9, 10

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Public Courts Versus Private Justice: It's Time to Let Some Sun Shine in on Alternative Dispute Resolution*, 81 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 463 (2006) 11, 15

Geraldine Szott Moohr, *Arbitration and the Goals of Employment Discrimination Law*, 56 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 395 (1999) 12, 14, 18

Charles A. Sullivan, *Whose Claim Is It Anyway? Arbitrating Relators' FCA Claims*, 9 J. HEALTH & LIFE SCI. L. 4 (2015)..... 13, 14

American Arbitration Association, *Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures, Rule 9* 16

Danielle C. Beasley, *Recurring Concerns in Arbitration Proceedings: Examining the Contours of Arbitral Subpoenas Issued to Nonparty Witnesses*, 87 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 315 (2010) 17

Rules

Rule 45 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 17

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... 14

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)..... 13

31 U.S. C. § 3730(c)(3) 14

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)..... 14

9 U.S.C. § 10	14
9 U.S.C. § 7	17
